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Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that former National Stock Exchange (NSE) Managing Director allegedly abused the server architecture of the Exchange to provide biased and quicker access to a private company and quantum of the data illegally shared;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with name of the private company that was allegedly favored;

(c) whether the case was registered in 2018 and yet the investigation is being conducted only now in 2022 and if so, the reasons for the delay;

(d) whether it is a fact that this fraud was caused by installation of a small device and if so, whether the security measures at the NSE are lax and susceptible to such and bigger threats like a cyber-attack in the future;

(e) if so, whether any steps have been taken to harden the security of the trading platforms and if so, the details thereof along with the details of cyber- security teams engaged to identify and trace the leak of sensitive information including the people involved;

(f) the details of other actions taken by the Government/ SEBI in the irregularities found in NSE and against those found involved therein; and

(g) whether lot of foreign exchange involved in NSE and RBI roll is to be reviewed to avoid any such frauds in future and if so, the details thereof along with other measures taken in this regard?


ANSWER

SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHRY

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE


(a) and (b): SEBI received certain complaints in the year 2015 alleging certain irregularities in respect of co-location facility provided by NSE. On examination/investigation by SEBI, it was noticed that due to lack of sufficient checks in the system architecture, a few stock brokers connected to the exchange market data feed system through secondary server and had latency advantage. For lapses in this regard, NSE’s former MD and CEOs have been held responsible for breaches of the relevant provisions of Securities Contracts (Regulations) (Stock Exchanges and Clearing Corporations) Regulations, 2012. Further, SEBI passed various order against M/s OPG Securities Private Limited and initiated adjudication proceedings against various entities in the matter of preferential access to Tick-By-Tick (TBT) data feed to certain trading members.

 (c): CBI has registered a case in the year 2018 under sections 120-B, 204 Indian Penal Code &

Sections 7, 12, 13(2) read with 13(1)(d) of Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 and Section 66 of Information Technology Act, 2000. CBI has informed that substantial progress has been made in the investigation of the case.

(d) & (e): SEBI did not come across any instance to suggest that fraud was caused by installation of a small device. Co-location issue at NSE was caused by NSE not exercising the requisite due diligence while putting in place the TBT market data feed dissemination architecture.

(f): SEBI after thorough examination initiated proceedings against NSE and other entities and consequently passed orders in the matter of NSE Colocation TBT data, NSE-Dark Fibre and NSE corporate governance. Further, Income Tax Department has conducted investigations to unearth the evasion of tax in case of a few individuals and entities who were alleged to be involved in the irregularities found in NSE. However, disclosure of inform ation about specific cases is prohibited except as provided under Section 138 of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

(g): Allegations in the co-location matter are in the nature of preferential access provided to certain trading members and not of involvement of foreign exchange.


***

